The meningo-orbital or cranio-orbital foramen (MOF) represents a bony opening in 
the lateral orbital wall, adjacent to the superior orbital fissure. The current 
morphological study aims to investigate the presence of the variant foramen on dried 
adult skulls from a Greek population.  
Methods: One hundred and twenty-three (123) Greek adult dried skulls (246 orbits in 
total) were bilaterally investigated. The sample was derived from the osteological 
collections of the Anatomy Departments of the Medical Schools of the National and 
Kapodistrian University of Athens, and the Aristotle University of Thessaloniki.